Request for Decision

To: Committee of the Whole

From: Chief Financial Officer

Date: August 20, 2018

Subject: 2018-2022 Financial Plan Amendment Bylaw, No. 2045-A1
Recommendation: RESOLVED THAT Council receives for introduction

and discussion “2018-2022 Financial Plan Amendment
Bylaw, No. 2045-A1" and refers the first three readings
of the Bylaw to the September 4th, 2018 Regular
Meeting of Council.

Background

Since the adoption of the five year financial plan on April 9", Council has passed various
resolutions to approve additional expenditures for capital projects and requests for community
support. An amendment to the financial plan is required to include these costs, as well as those
emergency expenditures which have been incurred as a result of the flood, and anticipated
future additional expenses and revenue shortfalls. There are also some further adjustments
which staff is proposing to be made for capital projects.

Following are the details of changes incorporated into this amendment, along with the
Council resolution number, as applicable:

Revenues
- Grants for airport water main/flood plain risk management (2,126,300)
- DFA - funding for dike repairs 2,724,000
- EOC - recoverable expenses/recovery team 230,000
- DFA and insurance recoveries - expenses 270,000
- Insurance recoveries - capital items 50,000
- Slag sales - revised due to transportation issues (65,000)
- Campground - flood related loss of use (35,000)
- Water and sewer revenues - flood billing adjustments (65,000)
- Gas tax and small communities grants - adjusted to actual 16,452
Expenses
- General government - additional personnel and IT 38,000
- Parks, recreation & cultural - Community Centre study

and Fall Fair Society donation; R208/18/07/19 & R225/18/07/23 5,365
- Protective services - costs for recovery team and fire

department personnel changes 78,100
- Protective services - EOC costs 200,000
- Transportation and public works - dike repairs 1,000,000
- Planning & development - personnel changes (18,500)

Facilities - flood damage recoverable by insurance/DFA 300,000



Capital Projects

- Flood plain risk management project; R214/18/07/19 $ 225,700
- Airport water main - grant approved 128,000
- Airport water main - removed (2,480,000)
- 22" Street - additional works; R215/18/07/19 50,000
- Voltage conversion - outage rescheduling; R122/18/04/09 10,000
- Annual water and sewer emergency repair fund 50,000
- Waste water treatment plant upgrades - additional costs 454,000
- Dike upgrades to current requirements 2,406,000
- City Hall HVAC 7,500
- Campground upgrades 50,000
- MWR discharge requirements (400,000)

The net result of the above adjustments is an increase in revenues of $999,152, an
increase in expenses of $1,602,965, and an increase in capital expenditures of
$501,200.

The annual water and sewer emergency repair fund will need to be increased by an
estimated $50,000 in order to comply with PSAB accounting rules for recording capital
items replaced by insurance. The net cash impact of this is zero, as there will be
revenue to offset this amount.

The additional funding of $803,500 which is required from reserves is for the following
capital projects:

Dike reconstruction $ 682,000
Voltage conversion 10,000
WWTP upgrades 454,000
MWR discharge requirements (400,000)
City Hall HVAC 7,500
Campground upgrades 50,000

Benefits or Impacts

General

Amending the Financial Plan ensures that the City’s additional expenditures are properly
authorized and in compliance with provisions of the Community Charter.

Strategic Impact

Fiscal Responsibility

e These financial plan amendments will reduce the 2018 surplus by $585,423 and
increase the net transfer out of reserves and surplus by $1,055,013.

20f3



Policy/Legislation
Section 165 (2) of the Community Charter

Attachments
2018-2022 Financial Plan Amendment Bylaw, No. 2045-Al

Recommendation

RESOLVED THAT Council receives for introduction and discussion “2018-2022
Financial Plan Amendment Bylaw, No. 2045-A1" and refers the first three readings
of the Bylaw to the September 4th, 2018 Regular Meeting of Council.

Options

1. RESOLVED THAT the Committee of the Whole accepts the recommendation.

2. RESOLVED THAT the the Committee of the Whole does not accept the recommendation.
3. RESOLVED THAT the the Committee of the Whole refers the matter back to staff for

further information.

30f3



THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF GRAND FORKS

BYLAW NO. 2045-Al

A Bylaw to Amend the Five Year Financial Plan
For the Years 2018 - 2022

Whereas pursuant to Section 165 of the Community Charter, “Five Year Financial Plan Bylaw,
2018-2022, No. 2045” was adopted on April 9, 2018, and

Whereas the financial plan may be amended by bylaw at any time;

Now therefore the Council of the Corporation of the City of Grand Forks, in open meeting
assembled, enacts as follows:

1. Five Year Financial Plan Bylaw, 2018-2022, No. 2045 is hereby amended by deleting
Schedules “B” and “C” in their entirety, and replacing them with Schedules “B” and “C”
attached to and forming part of this bylaw.

2. This bylaw may be cited, for all purposes, as the “2018-2022 Financial Plan Amendment
Bylaw, No. 2045-A1".

Read a first, second and third time by the Municipal Council this 4th day of September, 2018.

Finally adopted on this 24" day of September, 2018.

Mayor Frank Konrad Corporate Officer Daniel Drexler

CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of Bylaw No. 2045-Al as adopted by the Municipal
Council of the City of Grand Forks on this 24" day of September, 2018.

Corporate Officer of the Municipal Council of the
City of Grand Fork



CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF GRAND FORKS FINANCIAL PLAN AMENDMENT BYLAW 2045-A1

CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF GRAND FORKS
5 Year Financial Plan Amendment Bylaw No. 2045-A1
Schedule "B" Amended Five Year Financial Plan 2018-2022

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget
Revenues
Property Taxes $ 3804524 $ 3918660 $ 4,036,220 $ 4,157,307 $ 4,282,026
Parcel and FrontageTaxes 161,226 161,226 161,226 5,826 5,826
Grants in Lieu of Taxes 17,147 17,661 18,191 18,737 19,299
Percentage of Revenue Tax 99,895 104,000 104,000 104,000 104,000
Sales of Services and User Fees 7,621,866 7,939,156 8,165,690 8,399,021 8,639,352
Grants 6,905,518 1,039,537 1,054,534 1,069,670 1,084,946
Other Revenues 877,300 412,300 412,300 412,300 412,300
Total Revenues 19,487,476 13,592,540 13,952,161 14,166,861 14,547,749
Expenses
Purchases for resale 3,490,408 3,560,216 3,631,420 3,704,049 3,778,130
General Government 1,334,871 1,371,728 1,398,163 1,425,126 1,452,628
Protective Services 1,204,882 1,004,218 970,553 935,143 953,646
Transportation Services 2,256,315 1,225,341 1,249,848 1,274,845 1,300,341
Environmental & Health Services 236,145 240,868 245,685 250,599 255,611
Public Health Services 84,823 86,519 88,249 90,014 91,814
Planning and Development 426,900 406,768 404,173 411,726 419,430
Parks, Recreation and Cultural Services 1,696,305 1,604,771 1,629,640 1,628,007 1,653,882
Water Services 822,067 787,508 803,258 819,323 835,709
Electrical Services 674,674 688,167 701,930 715,969 730,288
Wastewater Services 700,468 714,477 728,767 743,342 758,209
Amortization 1,849,221 2,102,562 2,185,260 2,209,366 2,239,255
Debt Interest 132,727 188,987 163,262 161,015 160,926
Total Expenses 14,909,806 13,982,130 14,200,208 14,368,524 14,629,869
Surplus (Deficit) for the year $ 4577670 $ (389,590) $ (248,047) $ (201,663) $  (82,120)
Adjusted for non-cash items
Amortization 1,849,221 2,102,562 2,185,260 2,209,366 2,239,255
Total Cash from Operations $ 6,426,891 $ 1,712972 $ 1,937,213 $ 2,007,703 $ 2,157,135
Adjusted for Cash Items
Proceeds from Borrowing 1,534,854 - - - -
Capital Expenditures (11,698,582) (2,344,000) (2,259,000) (2,639,000) (2,429,000)
Debt Principal Repayments (324,105) (373,961) (328,837) (213,837) (181,656)
Transfer from Reserves 5,266,083 2,344,000 2,259,000 2,639,000 2,429,000
Transfer to Reserves (1,100,000) (1,300,000) (1,600,000) (1,700,000) (1,900,000)
Transfer to Surplus (105,141) (39,011) (8,376) (93,866) (75,479)

$ (6426891) $ (1,712,972) $ (1,937,213) $ (2,007,703) $ (2,157,135)

Financial Plan Balance $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -




CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF GRAND FORKS FINANCIAL PLAN AMENDMENT BYLAW 2045-A1

NOY4 d3aNnd

8yT'L 16L',€L'C  ¥S8'VES'T | 000'00T - ZST'TY 62L'06T 998'T0E 000°0T - 9€8'CT6'T | ¢8E'9€8'9 s18loid premiod A1red /T0z [e10ians
000°0T 000°'0T 1are M\ uoreAIssuoD % Alddns Jsre
(258'7) ¥81'826 2€6'cZ6 1818\ uonoslold all4 apIS 1S3
2ST'TY 2ST'TY 91 M\ swaoe|day urewlsie 19a4S Yig
6T2' 6T2'S Jare M\ epeIS JaMaS/Iare M\
GGT'G9 SYE'ET 005'8L J1aMas ue|d Buiseyd James
000'se 000'S2 19M3S ue|d uoieo)|ddy pue spijos-oig
€91'182'C 88¢'126 162'202' 19MaS sapelbdn we|d Juswieal] Ialemalse |
60€'GE 60€'GE James Ireday urep 1ames 1994S pig
¥58'C ¥58'C 1BMa3s Bpeods Iamas/isre \
6.9'8¢ 6.9'8E JENELS Japun sylompesH
SS6'T6¢C 116'SPT 2€6°'LEY lames AN ue|d Juswieal] Isjemalse M\
19/'S¥S 19/'s¥S 82119393 uoisIaAu0D abeljoA [eolos|3
19€'0E 19€'0E RG] Bussulbuz [eolnos|3
TvS'oF TvS'or 1994 wawade|dsy Jap|oH
G0E'ST GOE'ST 199|4 Juawiaoe|day Xoni] 92IAI8S
See'TT G2ETT 1994 lajren yoa) -1
000°0S2 000052 1994 soniL dwng suuo} §
005'29 000'0S 00G'.TT [esoua) uonelolsay ayiq 7% buiddey ure|d pooj4
¥16'0T ¥16'0T [eJsus pun4 Jreday Aouabiawg
000°CT 000°CT [elaus AdH Areign
000'se 000'SE [eJoua sabueys ubls odx3
v2L'1e ¥.5'0T 862 [elsus apelbn SOMY uodiy
000's9 000'G9 [elaus) subis Burrepe
0,0'909 0,0'909 [elausD 183.1S puzZ - SHI0M dland
00002 000'02 |EIED)] sapesbdn s310M dljand
9z8'eS 9z8'eS [esauaD SyueL [9N] SHIOM dljdnd
TYT'18T TYT'18T [el3us9 A[eMSpIS SIS JSAIIS
s108(oid premiod A1red /102
d3H10 SINVYD 193a be|s uonay Xe| se9  saes pue juswdinbg [ended rended rended unowy pung uonduaseq
arewiD 1918 [eo1109|3
S3IAJ3IS3H 8T0¢ - S3INLIANIAX3 W LIdvD

2202-8T0Z Ue|d [e1dUeUl] JeaA aAl4 papuswy - .0, 9|NPayds
TV-Gv0Z 'ON Me|Ag JUSWPUBWY Ue|d [eIoUBUIS JeSA §
SOYO4 ANVYD 40 ALID IHL 40 NOILYHOJHOD




CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF GRAND FORKS FINANCIAL PLAN AMENDMENT BYLAW 2045-A1

8YT'LS L6V'0V8'Y  ¥S8'VES'T | 000'00T 000'0% 2ST'109 62L'06T 998'T2E 000'Sy 000'GE 9EE'CE6'E | ¢8G'869'TT S3INLIANIdX3 TVLIdvO V101l
000'0S 00L'20T'C - - 000'0% 000'09S - 00002 000'GE 000'GE 00S'6T0'C | 002'298'Y s108(01d MaN 8TOZ [e103qNS
000'00T 000'00T 19M3S sjuawalinbay abreyasig YMN
000°0T 000°0T JaMas BuissoiD urepy 92104 Jany Aquels
000'Se 000'se lamas sduwingd uonels Y
00009 00009 James Buuiey urep Jomes
000'82T 000'82T Jore M odiy urep Jare
000'SL 000'S. Jare BuidooT urey 1aye p Lodiy
00052 000'sz 1918 M\ uoisuaIx3 aur Jare \\ Hodiy/alowebes 9T
000°seT 000'GZT 1M\ 1019 1S YIL Hfed AiD - spelfidn soinies ere
00005 000°0S Ja1e SIS Jare M (siajies) ‘erens) Aladolid pareys
000°0S 000°0S J8re M\ ddA S IIBM
000°0ST 000'0ST Jare M\ uoinejos| Auadold Jopaiu|
000°0T 000'0T Jalep  urew Jayem abpug sfeA / Buissol) Jare n Aquels
000‘sE 000'GE [ed11399|3 ue|d 191se [ed1108]3
000'ST 000'ST [ea1293 uonejuswajdwi pue ApniS uoireuIpIoo) asny
000'00T | 000°00T [ed1109]3 swieiBoid apesbdn walsAS [eaos|3 fenuuy
000'S2 000'SZ [eJaua welboid Jarem wiois 1oedw| Mo fenuuy
000°0C 000°0C 199|4 JoMOW 211093
000'00€ 000°'00€ 199|4 wawaoe|dal 198|4
000'72.'T 000289 000'901'C [eJ3uad uonanAsuoday Mg
00.'Gze 00.'sze [eJsus uon9310.d % Juswabeuel ¥siy ure|d pooj4
00S°L 00S°.L [elaus OVAH IleH \ﬁ_O
000'se 000°0% 000'G9 [eJaus uonejpeisy| |sued fejos MoN.Iejos
000°0T 000°0T [elauan JaMas WI0)S 1994S yiL
000'0S 000'0S 000'00T jelauas  pund Ireday AousBlawg JI9MaS pue Jare\ [enuuy
000'02 000'02 [eJaua Buined yoeoiddy abpug
000'0Y 000'01 EIENEL) Wwawaoe|day YemapiS any [eiua)d
00005 000'0S [eJoua) 810D A1 Ul sylemssou) adejday
000'G2 000'G2 [eJouas) welbolid ABlsua ajgqemauay
000°0€ 000°0€ [eJausD pun4 Ayjroe Aouabiswg fenuuy
000'ST 000'ST [eJua ueld Juswaoe|dal pue sapelbidn Ao [enuuy
000°0T 000'0T [eJ3ua9 [
000'Sy 000'Sy [eJaua sapebdn syiopn dlgnd
000°‘00% 000'00¥ [eJaus9 Bunybi 19ens a3
000°0T 000°0T [elsus) soads |[egaseq 0} plingay puoweld |feg
000°0€ 000°0€ [eJausD wawdinb3 uonos|j0) erea
00002 000'0L [eJaua apelbdn punoibdwe) sred Ao
s109/0.4d M3N 8T0Z
d3H10 SINVYSD 193d be|s uonay Xxe] se9  sofes pue juswdinbg felded rended feynded junowy pun4 uonduosaqg
arew||D 1978\ [ERIIETE]
S3AY3IS3H 8T0C - S3JINLIANIdX3 TV LIdvD

NOd4 d3aNnd

2¢02-810¢ ue|[d [eloueuld JesA 3Al4 papuswy - .3, 8|npayds
TV-G0Z 'ON MejAg 1uswpuswy ue|d [eloueUld JedA §

SHYO4 ANVYO 40 ALID IHL 40 NOILYHOdd0D




	CFO - By2045-A1 Financial Plan Amendment
	From:  Chief Financial Officer
	Background
	Benefits or Impacts
	General
	Strategic Impact
	Fiscal Responsibility

	Policy/Legislation

	Attachments
	Recommendation
	Options

	By2045-A1 - Five Year Financial Plan Amendment 2018-2022
	A Bylaw to Amend the Five Year Financial Plan


